
3. CLARA MAY2 EVERETT (Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 18 Apr 1884 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She died 

Descendants of Mary Evelyn Shumway Everett

Generation 1

1. MARY EVELYN1 SHUMWAY was born on 10 Sep 1858 in Houston Co., Minnesota. She died on 17 Oct 1927 in 
Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. She married Fremont Everett, son of Franklin Everett and Clara Spencer, on 30 
Jul 1877 in Wilmington, Houston Co., Minnesota. He was born on 16 Dec 1855 in Portland Prairie, Alamakee Co., 
Iowa. He died on 16 Oct 1936 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado. 
 

Notes for Mary Evelyn Shumway:
Known as  Eva

Fremont Everett was buried on 17 Oct 1936 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado (Fairmount Cemetery). 
 

Notes for Fremont Everett:
He married second the widow of his brother-in-law Edgar Edmund Shumway.

Fremont Everett and Mary Evelyn Shumway had the following children:

2. i. HAROLD HERBERT2 EVERETT was born on 06 Jun 1880 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. He died in Jul 
1964 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. He married Roseltha Ann Tranmer, daughter of 
Zachariah Tranmer and Ella O., on 14 Jan 1900 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She was born in May 
1882 in Nebraska. She died about 1962 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. 

3. ii. CLARA MAY EVERETT was born on 18 Apr 1884 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She died about Apr 
1960 in Willamina, Polk Co., Oregon. She married (1) EDWARD MEREWETHER, son of Walter 
Merewether and Jane Jones, on 12 Dec 1904 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado. He was born on 17 
May 1881 in Hereford, Herefordshire, England. He died on 31 Dec 1974 in El Paso, El Paso Co., 
Texas. She married (2) FRANK W. EDWARDS on 10 Oct 1914. He was born about 1858 in 
Pennsylvania. He died in 1931 in Willamina, Polk Co., Oregon. 

Generation 2

2. HAROLD HERBERT2 EVERETT (Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 06 Jun 1880 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. He 
died in Jul 1964 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. He married Roseltha Ann Tranmer, daughter of Zachariah 
Tranmer and Ella O., on 14 Jan 1900 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She was born in May 1882 in Nebraska. She 
died about 1962 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. 
 

Notes for Harold Herbert Everett:
Know as Hallie

Harold Herbert Everett and Roseltha Ann Tranmer had the following children:

4. i. CHARLES FRANKLIN3 EVERETT was born on 29 Aug 1902 in Laurel, Cedar Co., Nebraska. He died on 
02 Jun 1984 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He married Laura Esther Stone, daughter of 
Harry O Stone and Rosetta Crump, in 1930. She was born on 05 Mar 1909 in Lyons, Burt Co., 
Nebraska. She died on 01 Apr 2007 in Troutdale, Multnomah Co., Oregon. 

5. ii. MERIDETH EVERETT was born on 26 Sep 1908 in Coleridge, Cedar Co., Nebraska. She died in Oct 
1986 in Carson, Skamania Co., Washington. She married GILBERT O STOLLER. He was born on 28 
Aug 1910 in Washington. He died on 17 Oct 1995 in Carson, Skamania Co., Washington. 

iii. CLIFFORD EVERETT was born on 06 Jun 1910 in Newman, Stanislaus Co., California. He died on 29 
Nov 1989 in Olympia, Thurston Co., Washington. He married Delna Elizabeth Little, daughter of 
Lorn A Little and Eliza, on 18 Mar 1944 in Clark, Washington. She was born on 27 Nov 1906 in 
Alberta, Canada. She died on 01 Mar 1995 in Olympia, Thurston Co., Washington. 

6. iv. FREMONT ALVA EVERETT was born on 16 Dec 1918 in Patterson, Stanislaus Co., California. He died 
on 30 Apr 2001 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. He married Doris Thibault, daughter of Louis 
J Thibault and Zella Mary Newill, on 16 Dec 1938 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She was born on 21 
Jan 1921 in Nebraska. 

v. HAROLD BURTON EVERETT was born in Feb 1921 in Clatskanie, Columbia Co., Oregon. He died. He 
married WILMA. She was born on 30 Aug 1922. She died on 12 May 1999 in Boring, Clackamas Co,, 
Oregon. 
 

Notes for Harold Burton Everett:
Known as "Burton"; there are children.



ii. LORENE ROSELTHA STOLLER was born about 1933 in Washington. She married Robert H Fordyce, 

Generation 2 (con't)
3. CLARA MAY2 EVERETT (Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 18 Apr 1884 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She died 

about Apr 1960 in Willamina, Polk Co., Oregon. She married (1) EDWARD MEREWETHER, son of Walter Merewether 
and Jane Jones, on 12 Dec 1904 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado. He was born on 17 May 1881 in Hereford, 
Herefordshire, England. He died on 31 Dec 1974 in El Paso, El Paso Co., Texas. She married (2) FRANK W. 

EDWARDS on 10 Oct 1914. He was born about 1858 in Pennsylvania. He died in 1931 in Willamina, Polk Co., 
Oregon. 
 

Clara May Everett was buried in Sheridan, Yamhill Co., Oregon. 
 

Notes for Clara May Everett:
Divorced from Merewether 4 Oct 1912.

Edward Merewether and Clara May Everett had the following children:

7. i. ELEANOR3 MEREWETHER was born on 17 Sep 1905 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She died on 29 
Sep 1994 in Davis, Yolo Co., California. She married Dean Lobaugh about 1928. He was born on 02 
Sep 1905 in Washington, Jewell Co., Kansas. He died on 07 Oct 2004 in Menlo Park, San Mateo 
Co., California. 

8. ii. EDWARD EVERETT MEREWETHER was born on 28 Jun 1908 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He 
died in Jun 1975 in Tillamook, Tillamook Co., Oregon. He married (1) SABINA MAY ALLEN on 01 Jan 
1928 in Sheridan, Yamhill Co., Oregon. She was born on 24 May 1908 in Boulder, Fremont Co., 
Wyoming. She died on 26 Nov 1997 in Lane Co., Oregon. He married (2) NANA WARD about 1945 in 
Alaska. She died on 03 Nov 1945 in Eugene, Lane Co., Oregon. He married (3) LOIS CARROLL about 
1948. She was born on 14 Oct 1914 in Clay Center, Clay Co., Nebraska. She died on 20 Nov 1992 
in Pacific City, Tillamook, Oregon, United States of America. 

9. iii. FREMONT WALTER MEREWETHER was born on 28 Apr 1910 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He 
died on 29 Sep 2001 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married Mildred Ransdell in 1938. She died 
on 25 Nov 1991. 

Frank W. Edwards and Clara May Everett had the following children:

i. EVELYN FRANCES3 EDWARDS was born on 13 Jan 1917 in Hoquiam, Grays Harbor Co., Washington. 
She died after 1998. She married (1) LES STUMBAUGH. He died in 1964 in Spokane, Spokane Co., 
Washington. She married (2) "FID" MEADOR. She married (3) DICK SEAMANS about 1937 in Nampa, 
Canyon Co., Idaho. 

10. ii. BURDETTE EDWARDS was born on 23 Aug 1919 in Willamina, Polk Co., Oregon. He died on 17 Jan 
1997. He married KATHLEEN KELSVEN. 

Generation 3

4. CHARLES FRANKLIN3 EVERETT (Harold Herbert2, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 29 Aug 1902 in Laurel, Cedar 
Co., Nebraska. He died on 02 Jun 1984 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He married Laura Esther Stone, 
daughter of Harry O Stone and Rosetta Crump, in 1930. She was born on 05 Mar 1909 in Lyons, Burt Co., 
Nebraska. She died on 01 Apr 2007 in Troutdale, Multnomah Co., Oregon. 
 

Charles Franklin Everett was buried in Camas, Clark Co., Washington (Fern Prairie Cemetery). 

Laura Esther Stone was buried in Camas, Clark Co., Washington (Fern Prairie Cemetery). 

Charles Franklin Everett and Laura Esther Stone had the following child:

i. DARLENE4 EVERETT was born about 1934 in Nebraska. She married ELLIS. 

5. MERIDETH3 EVERETT (Harold Herbert2, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 26 Sep 1908 in Coleridge, Cedar Co., 
Nebraska. She died in Oct 1986 in Carson, Skamania Co., Washington. She married GILBERT O STOLLER. He was 
born on 28 Aug 1910 in Washington. He died on 17 Oct 1995 in Carson, Skamania Co., Washington. 
 

Merideth Everett was buried in Menlo, Pacific Co., Washington (Fern Hill Cemetery). 

Gilbert O Stoller was buried in Menlo, Pacific Co., Washington (Fern Hill Cemetery). 

Gilbert O Stoller and Merideth Everett had the following children:

i. DONALD V4 STOLLER was born on 21 Aug 1930 in Washington. He died on 09 Feb 2006 in Creston, 
Lincoln, Washington. He married DORIS E WALKER. She was born on 15 Apr 1931 in Missouri. She 
died on 09 Aug 2010 in Fortuna, Humboldt Co., California. 



Generation 3 (con't)
ii. LORENE ROSELTHA STOLLER was born about 1933 in Washington. She married Robert H Fordyce, 

son of Harley Fordyce and Beatrice L Fordyce, on 27 May 1951 in Trout Lake. Klickitat Co., 
Washington. He was born about 1931 in Oregon. 
 

Notes for Robert H Fordyce:
The Enterprise, White Salmon, WA., June 1, 1951, page 5

LORENE STOLLER AND ROBERT FORDYCE WED

TROUT LAKE, May 31 (Special) The wedding of Lorene Stoller, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Gilbert 
Stoller, to Robert Fordyce, son of Mr. and Mrs. Harley Fordyce, took place last Sunday afternoon in 
the church, with the reception in the Grange hall. Mrs. H. Spencer played and Sidney McCuistion 
and Bonnie Coate sang.

The bride wore a white organdie dress, street length, white gloves and hats. She carried a white 
Bible decorated with an orchid. The matron of daughter Mrs. Robert Beeks wore pink.
Her bridesmaid, Bonita Conklin, wore green. Bill Wotton Jr. was best man, Frank Stoller and Robert 
Beeks were ushers. 
The bride's mother was dressed in blue and the groom's mother in yellow.

iii. FRANK E STOLLER was born in 1935. He died on 10 Nov 1975 in Yakima Co., Washington.

iv. DARREL DEAN STOLLER was born on 02 Mar 1939. He married Joyce Carol Guler on 26 Dec 1959 in 
Clark, Washington. 

6. FREMONT ALVA3 EVERETT (Harold Herbert2, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 16 Dec 1918 in Patterson, 
Stanislaus Co., California. He died on 30 Apr 2001 in Vancouver, Clark Co., Washington. He married Doris 
Thibault, daughter of Louis J Thibault and Zella Mary Newill, on 16 Dec 1938 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. She 
was born on 21 Jan 1921 in Nebraska. 

Fremont Alva Everett and Doris Thibault had the following children:

i. FREMONT4 EVERETT was born in Apr 1941 in Lyons, Burt Co., Nebraska. He died in Aug 1947 in 
Camas, Clark Co., Washington.
 

Notes for Fremont Everett:
Known as "Monty."

ii. RANDY LEE EVERETT was born on 25 Jun 1948 in Camas, Clark Co., Washington.

7. ELEANOR3 MEREWETHER (Clara May2 Everett, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 17 Sep 1905 in Lyons, Burt 
Co., Nebraska. She died on 29 Sep 1994 in Davis, Yolo Co., California. She married Dean Lobaugh about 1928. He
was born on 02 Sep 1905 in Washington, Jewell Co., Kansas. He died on 07 Oct 2004 in Menlo Park, San Mateo 
Co., California. 

Dean Lobaugh and Eleanor Merewether had the following child:

i. GENEVIEVE "GIGI"4 LOBAUGH was born about 1944. She married HANK MORGAN. 
 

Notes for Genevieve "GiGi" Lobaugh:
Works at Sacred Heart as director of development ....

8. EDWARD EVERETT3 MEREWETHER (Clara May2 Everett, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 28 Jun 1908 in 
Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He died in Jun 1975 in Tillamook, Tillamook Co., Oregon. He married (1) SABINA 

MAY ALLEN on 01 Jan 1928 in Sheridan, Yamhill Co., Oregon. She was born on 24 May 1908 in Boulder, Fremont 
Co., Wyoming. She died on 26 Nov 1997 in Lane Co., Oregon. He married (2) NANA WARD about 1945 in Alaska. 
She died on 03 Nov 1945 in Eugene, Lane Co., Oregon. He married (3) LOIS CARROLL about 1948. She was born 
on 14 Oct 1914 in Clay Center, Clay Co., Nebraska. She died on 20 Nov 1992 in Pacific City, Tillamook, Oregon, 
United States of America. 

Edward Everett Merewether and Sabina May Allen had the following children:

i. EDWARD ALLEN4 MEREWETHER was born on 24 Jan 1930 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He 
married Helen A. McGillicuddy on 21 Sep 1952 in Lane, Oregon, USA. She was born on 29 May 
1927 in Aberdeen, Grays Harbor Co., Washington. She died on 17 Feb 2002. 
 

Notes for Edward Allen Merewether:
BS, MS, geologist



Generation 3 (con't)
BS, MS, geologist
 
Helen A. McGillicuddy was buried in Arlington, Snohomish Co., Washington (Arlington Municipal 
Cemetery). 
 
Notes for Helen A. McGillicuddy:
BS, anthropology

ii. KATHERINE MEREWETHER was born on 07 Oct 1933 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. She 
married William Bruce Chase on 16 Nov 1952 in Eugene, Lane Co., Oregon. He was born on 21 
May 1931 in Eugene, Lane Co., Oregon. 

9. FREMONT WALTER3 MEREWETHER (Clara May2 Everett, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 28 Apr 1910 in 
Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon. He died on 29 Sep 2001 in Ojai, Ventura Co., California. He married Mildred 
Ransdell in 1938. She died on 25 Nov 1991. 

Fremont Walter Merewether and Mildred Ransdell had the following children:

i. MICHAEL4 MEREWETHER was born in 1941 in Klamath Falls, Klamath Co., Oregon.

ii. KATHLEEN MARIE MEREWETHER was born in 1943 in Montrose, Montrose Co., Colorado.

iii. JEAN LOUISE MEREWETHER was born in 1945 in Montrose, Montrose Co., Colorado. She married 
TRINER. 

10. BURDETTE3 EDWARDS (Clara May2 Everett, Mary Evelyn1 Shumway) was born on 23 Aug 1919 in Willamina, Polk 
Co., Oregon. He died on 17 Jan 1997. He married KATHLEEN KELSVEN. 

Burdette Edwards and Kathleen Kelsven had the following children:

i. CHERYL4 EDWARDS was born about 1954.

ii. ROWENE EDWARDS was born about 1956.
 

Notes for Rowene Edwards:
Married a Wesleyan minister, living in Holland MI; husband George, 2 children

iii. CLIFFORD EDWARDS. 
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